1962/97



#### THE CUSTOMS TARIFF AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 3) 1962

# COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 27th day of June 1962

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 12 of the Customs Amendment Act 1921 and section 5 of the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1961, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and being satisfied that the duties specified in the Customs Tariff (as set out in the First Schedule to the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1961 and amended by the Customs Tariff Amendment Order 1962\* and the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 2) 1962)† are likely to operate in an injurious, unfair, or anomalous manner either generally to the public interest or particularly to certain industries, trades, or businesses established or carried on in New Zealand, and that certain provisions of the notes forming part of the Tariff are likely to operate in a manner that is detrimental to the proper operation of the Tariff, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

- 1. (1) This order may be cited as the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 3) 1962.
  - (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1962.
- 2. The portions of the Customs Tariff specified in the First Schedule hereto are hereby suspended.
- 3. The duties set out in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby imposed, and the exemptions from duty in that Schedule are hereby created.
- 4. The notes and headings to the Tariff, and to the Divisions, Groups, and items of the Tariff, specified in the Third Schedule hereto are hereby amended in the manner indicated in that Schedule.
- 5. The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 2) 1962 is hereby consequentially amended by revoking (as from the commencement of that order) item 653.620.7 in the Second Schedule thereto.

\*S.R. 1962/68 †S.R. 1962/92

#### SCHEDULES

## FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED

# PART I THE STANDARD TARIFF

			Rates of Duty					
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement		Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit	

## Group 099

## FOOD PREPARATIONS N.E.I.

Soy and catsup:  1099.040.1 1099.040.2 1099.040.4 1099.040.9 1099.	20 % 20 % 22½ % 20 %	30 % 30 % ·· 30 %		40 % 40 % ·· 40 %	50 % 50 % 27½ % 50 %	gal 
--	-------------------------------	----------------------------	--	----------------------------	-------------------------------	---------

## Group 271

## FERTILISERS, CRUDE

271.300.0	Natural calcium phosphates, natural aluminium calcium phosphates, apatite, and phosphated chalk	Free		 	Free	tons
			1			

## Group 275

## NATURAL ABRASIVES; INDUSTRIAL DIAMONDS

275.220.0	Infusorial earths, siliceous fossil meals and similar siliceous earths, of an apparent density of 1 or less, whether or not calcined			•••		Free	cwt
-----------	--	--	--	-----	--	------	-----

# Group 291

## **CRUDE ANIMAL MATERIALS N.E.I.**

	Tariff and Statistical Items						
Item Number		British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
291.110.0	Bones and horn-cores, unworked, defatted, treated with acid, or degelatinised, but not cut to shape; powder and waste of these products	Free				Free	

Group 332

## PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

332.510.0	Greases and other solid lubricants containing at least 70 per cent of petroleum products Lubricanting oils containing at least 70 per cent	20%				45%	cwt
332.511.1	of petroleum products: In containers of a capacity of 1 gal or more						
032.311.1	per gal	6d.				1s. 2d.	gal
332.511.2	In other containers	20%				45%	gal
332.520.0	Greases and other solid lubricants containing					, ,	
	less than 70 per cent of petroleum products	20%				45%	cwt
	Lubricating oils containing less than 70 per cent of petroleum products:						
332.521.1	In containers of a capacity of 1 gal or more						
	per gal	6d.			• •	1s. 2d.	gal
332.521.2	In other containers	20%			• •	45%	gal lb
332.620.1	Paraffin wax	Free		••	• •	Free	lb
332.620.2	icro-crystalline wax, slack-wax, ozokerite,						
	lignite wax, peat wax, and other mineral	_				_	1.
	waxes (except paraffin wax)	Free	• •	••	• •	Free	lb

## Group 513

## INORGANIC CHEMICALS: ELEMENTS, OXIDES, AND HALOGEN SALTS

Subgroup I

#### **CHEMICAL ELEMENTS**

Item Number											
	Tariff and Statistical Items		British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit			
513.280.0	Gas carbon		• •			Free			••	Free	cwt

767

Subgroup IV

INORGANIC BASES AND METALLIC OXIDES, HYDROXIDES, AND PEROXIDES

513.530.0	Iron oxides and hydroxides, including earth colours containing 70 per cent or more by						
513.690.0	weight of combined iron evaluated as Fe <sub>2</sub> 0 <sub>3</sub>	Free		••		Free	cwt
313.090.0	ides, and peroxides (including hydrazine and hydroxylamine and their inorganic salts),					1	
	n.e.i	Free	••		Free	Free	cwt

# Group 514 OTHER INORGANIC CHEMICALS

514.210.2 514.290.9	Metallic or ammonium salts or peroxy salts: Sulphides, including polysulphides, n.e.i. Carbonates and percarbonates, including commercial ammonium carbonate con-	Free				Free	cwt
	taining ammonium carbamate, n.e.i	Free				Free	cwt
514.330.1	Sodium silicates	Free				Free	cwt
514.330.9	Silicates (except sodium silicates)	Free			• •	Free	cwt
514.990.0	Inorganic compounds n.e.i. (including dis-						
	tilled and conductivity water and water						
	of similar purity, and amalgams, except				200/8		
	amalgams of precious metals)	Free	• •	• •	20 %S	25%	• •
							<u> </u>

## Group 541

## **MEDICINAL AND PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS**

				Rates of Dut	ty.		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
541.500.0	Hormones, natural or reproduced by synthesis	Free	••		Free	Free	

769

G	roup 561
TILISERS,	MANUFACTURED

561.900.0	and of Group 271 in tablets, lozenges, and other prepared forms, or in packings of a						
	gross weight not exceeding 10 kilogrammes	$12\frac{1}{2}\%$	• •	••	$12\frac{1}{2}\%$	$12\frac{1}{2}\%$	• •

## Group 599

## CHEMICAL MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS N.E.I.

599.570.2 Starch glues	••	• •			20 %	••		••	20%	16	
------------------------	----	-----	--	--	------	----	--	----	-----	----	--

## Group 613

# FURS, DRESSED, OR DRESSED AND DYED

613.000.3	Pieces or cutti-	ngs, of fu and the	ır skin, iı e like (n	ncluding lot being	neads, fabri-						
	cated)	••	••			$17\frac{1}{2}\%$	• •	$17\frac{1}{2}\%$	$17\frac{1}{2}\%$	20%	• •

## Group 631

# VENEERS, PLYWOOD BOARDS, ARTIFICIAL OR RECONSTITUTED WOOD, AND OTHER WOOD, WORKED, N.E.I.

Item Numb <b>er</b>	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
631.210.2	Blockboard, laminboard, battenboard, and veneered panels, whether or not containing any material other than wood; inlaid wood and wood marquetry	30%	40%		50%	70%	

## PAPER AND PAPERBOARD

							1		1	1	
	Newsprint par absorbence Cobb met per square 70 per cen of a weigh 62 gramm	y when hod of remetre, it of metre t not less es per s	tested by not less the containing chanical set than 48 quare me	the one-n an 45 gra ng not less wood pul nor more etre:	minute mmes s than p and e than						
641.100.1	As may be d In rolls	ietermin	ied by the	e Ministe			Such rate	of duty no	 t exceeding	  -	
		• •	••	••	••	20 % as	 the Ministe	ı er may in a	30% iny case di	35 % rect	cwt
641.100.2	In sheets	••	• •	••	••	20 % as	Such rate the Minister	20%	30%	35%	cwt
	Other:										
641.101.1	In rolls					Free			10%	25%	cwt
641.101.2	In sheets					Free		Free	10%	25%	cwt
	Carbon and sin	milar co	ated cop	ying pape	er:						
641.950.1	As may be under sucl					Free	•		20%	25%	cwt
641.950.9	Other		••			$27\frac{1}{2}\%$	••	••	20 % 47½ %	55%	cwt
					1				1		1

## Group 653

# TEXTILE FABRICS OF STANDARD TYPE (NOT INCLUDING NARROW AND SPECIAL FABRICS) OTHER THAN COTTON FABRICS

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
653.620.7	Woven fabrics (other than pile and chenille fabrics) of discontinuous artificial fibres: Not containing wool or hair: Weighing less than 6 oz per square yard: Other kinds: Meat wraps Knitted or crocheted fabrics, not elastic nor rubberised, other than those of items 653.700.1 to 653.701.9: Other kinds:	Free				Free	lb
653.702.2	Of cotton:  Meat wraps	Free	• •	••	• •	Free	1b

Group 654

## TULLE, LACE, EMBROIDERY, RIBBONS, TRIMMINGS, AND OTHER SMALL WARES

654.030.1	Chenille yarn, gimped yarn (other than metallised yarn of items 651.910.1 to 651.910.9); braids and ornamental trimmings in the piece, tassels, pompons, and the like:  Tubular braid impregnated with varnish or					
	synthetic resin	Free	 	20%	25%	
654.030.9	Other kinds	25%	 	20 % 40 %S	25 % 60 %	

## Group 665

## **GLASSWARE**

665.120.0	Glass inners for vacuum flasks or for other vacuum vessels, and blanks therefor	20%	 	40%	60%	No.
	1			1		1

## Group 691

## FINISHED STRUCTURAL PARTS AND CONSTRUCTIONS

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
691.100.1	Structures, complete or incomplete, whether or not assembled, and parts of structures, of metal; plates, strip, rods, angles, shapes, sections, tubes, and the like, of metal, prepared for use in structures:  Of iron or steel:  Expanded girders	Free			5%	25%	cwt

Group 695

## TOOLS FOR USE IN THE HAND OR IN MACHINES

695.250.0	Knives and cutting blades for machines or for	
	mechanical appliances	The rates of duty applicable to the machines or mechanical appliances of which the knives or cutting blades will form part.

## Group 696

## **CUTLERY**

696.020.9 For other knives (specify kind) The rates of duty applicable to the knives of which the blades will form part		doz
---	--	-----

## Group 698

## OTHER MANUFACTURES OF METAL N.E.I.

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indi- cates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
698.121.1	Base metal fittings and mountings of a kind suitable for furniture, doors, staircases, windows, blinds, coachwork, saddlery, trunks, caskets, and the like (including automatic door closers); base metal hat racks, hat pegs, brackets, and the like:  Fittings, except springs, for spring blind rollers	Free			20%	30%	

Group 712

AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY AND IMPLEMENTS

	Agricultural and horticultural machinery for soilpreparation or cultivation (for example, ploughs, harrows, cultivators, seed and fertiliser distributors); lawn and sports ground rollers:				
712.100.8	Parts of ploughs:  Mouldboard plates, unbent; steel share-				
712.100.6	plates cut to pattern; skeith plates;				
	plough beam forgings; discs for ploughs	Free	 Free	 Free	cwt
712.100.9	Other parts (specify)	20%	 35%	 50%	cwt
712.101.1	Harrows, n.e.i.	20%	 35%	 50%	No.
	Parts of harrows n.e.i.:	70	/ 0	/ /	
712.101.2	Discs	Free	 Free	 Free	No.
712.101.3	Other parts	20%	 35%	 50%	cwt

Group 719

MACHINERY AND APPLIANCES AND MACHINE PARTS N.E.I.

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
719.640.2 719.640.4 719.640.5	Mechanical appliances (whether or not hand operated) for projecting, dispersing, or spraying, liquids or powders; fire extinguishers (charged or not), spray guns, and similar appliances; steam or sand blasting machines and similar jet projecting machines:  Syringes, sprayers, and powder distributors Spray guns and the like  Sand or steam blasting machines and the like	25% Free Free	35%	35%  	20%S 20%S	60 % 25 % 25 %	

## Group 723

## **EQUIPMENT FOR DISTRIBUTING ELECTRICITY**

723.220.0	Insulating fittings for electrical machines, appliances, or equipment, being fittings wholly of insulating material apart from any minor components of metal incorporated during moulding solely for purposes of assembly, but not including insulators falling within item 723.210.0	The rates of duty applicable to the machine, appliance, or equipment of which the insulating fittings form part
-----------	---	---

## Group 731

## **RAILWAY VEHICLES**

731.200.0	Electric rail	locomotives,			Free			20%S	25%	No.
	generating	••	• • •	• • •	1100	••		20 /00	25 /0	110.

# SCIENTIFIC, MEDICAL, OPTICAL, MEASURING, AND CONTROLLING, INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
861.120.9	Lenses, prisms, mirrors, and other optical elements, of any material, mounted, being parts of or fittings for instruments or apparatus, other than such elements of glass not optically worked:  Other kinds	Therat	esapplicab				
			of which the r optical el				
861.990.0	Parts or accessories suitable for use solely or principally with one or more of the articles falling within items 729.510.1 to 729.520.0, 861.810.1 to 861.810.9, 861.820.1, 861.820.9, 861.960.0, 861.970.1, 861.970.9	The rate	es applicab	le to the a	rticles to v	which the	

Group 891

## MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS, PHONOGRAPHS, AND PHONOGRAPH RECORDS

891,200,9	Gramophone records and other sound or similar recordings; matrices for the production of records, prepared record blanks, film for mechanical sound recording, prepared tapes, wires, strips, and the like articles, of a kind commonly used for sound or similar recording:  Other sound or similar recordings and						
031.200.3	blanks	Free	••	••	20%	30%	••

## Group 895

#### OFFICE AND STATIONERY SUPPLIES N.E.I.

895.230.2	Pencils (except carpenters', sliding pencils)	propelling, and	20%	30%	30%	50%	60%	••

#### SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED

## PART I

## THE STANDARD TARIFF

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

## Group 099

## FOOD PREPARATIONS N.E.I.

Sauces; mixed condiments and mixed seasonings: Soy and catsup:						
Liquid	20%	30%		40%	50%	gal
Dry	20%	30%		40%	50%	
	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$				$27\frac{1}{2}\%$	
Other sauces; mixed condiments and mixed seasonings (specify kind)	20%	30%		40%	50%	
	ings: Soy and catsup: Liquid	ings: Soy and catsup: Liquid	ings: Soy and catsup: Liquid 20% 30% Dry 20% 30% Curry powder n.e.i. and curry paste 22½% Other sauces; mixed condiments and mixed	ings: Soy and catsup: Liquid 20% 30% Dry 20% 30% Curry powder n.e.i. and curry paste 22½% Other sauces; mixed condiments and mixed	ings: Soy and catsup: Liquid 20% 30% 40% Dry 20% 30% 40% Curry powder n.e.i. and curry paste 22½%	ings: Soy and catsup: Liquid 20% 30% 40% 50% Dry 20% 30% 40% 50% Curry powder n.e.i. and curry paste 22½% 27½% Other sauces; mixed condiments and mixed

	Gro	up 271					
	FERTILISI	ERS, CR	UDE				
271.300.0	Natural mineral calcium phosphates, natural aluminium calcium phosphates, apatite, and phosphatic chalk	Free		••		Free	tons
	G	roup 275	;				
	NATURAL ABRASIVES;	•		DIAMO	NDS		
275.220.0	Infusorial earths, siliceous fossil meals and similar siliceous earths (for example, kieselguhr, tripolite, or diatomite), whether or not calcined, of an apparent specific gravity of one or less	Free				Free	cwt
	Gro	oup 291	<u> </u>				
	CRUDE ANIMAL	•	RIALS I	N.E.I.			
291.110.0	Bones and horn-cores, unworked, defatted, simply prepared (but not cut to shape), treated with acid or degelatinised; powder and waste of these products	Free				Free	

# ${\tt SECOND} \ \ {\tt SCHEDULE-DUTIES} \ \ {\tt IMPOSED} \ \ {\tt AND} \ \ {\tt EXEMPTIONS} \ \ {\tt CREATED--continued}$

## Group 332

## **PETROLEUM PRODUCTS**

				Rates of Du	ty		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
332.510.0	Lubricating oils, and lubricating preparations n.e.i. containing not less than 70 per cent by weight of petroleum or shale oils, these oils being the basic constituents of the preparations:  Greases and other solid lubricants  Lubricating oils; other lubricating preparations (containing not less than 70 per cent by weight of petroleum or shale oils):	20%				45%	cwt
332.511.1	In containers of a capacity of 1 gallon or more per gal	6d.	••			1s. 2d.	gal
332.511.2	In other containers per gar	20%	:.		::	45%	gal

785

332.520.0	Lubricating preparations consisting of mixtures of oils or fats or of mixtures with a basis of oils or fats, but not including preparations containing 70 per cent or more by weight of petroleum or shale oils:  Greases and other solid lubricants  Other lubricating preparations (containing less than 70 per cent by weight of petroleum or shale oils):	20%	 		45%	cwt
332.521.1	In containers of a capacity of 1 gallon or					
002.021.1	more per gal	6d.	 		1s. 2d.	gal
332.521.2	In other containers	20%	 		45%	gal lb
332.620.1	Paraffin wax, whether or not coloured	Free	 		Free	lb
332.620.2	Micro-crystalline wax, slack wax, ozokerite,					
	lignite wax, peat wax, and other mineral					
	waxes (except paraffin wax), whether or not coloured	Free	 		Free	lb
		1100	 ••	••	1100	

## Group 513

## INORGANIC CHEMICALS: ELEMENTS, OXIDES, AND HALOGEN SALTS

Subgroup I

### **CHEMICAL ELEMENTS**

513.280.0 Retort carbon	••	••		Free	••		• •	Free	cwt
-------------------------	----	----	--	------	----	--	-----	------	-----

## SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

## Group 513—continued

## Subgroup IV

## INORGANIC BASES AND METALLIC OXIDES, HYDROXIDES, AND PEROXIDES

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
513.530.0 513.690.0	Iron oxides and hydroxides; earth colours containing 70 per cent or more by weight of combined iron evaluated as Fe <sub>2</sub> O <sub>3</sub> Hydrazine and hydroxylamine and their in-	Free				Free	cwt
313.090.0	organic salts; other inorganic bases and metallic oxides, hydroxides, and peroxides	Free			Free	Free	cwt

787

Group 514

OTHER INORGANIC CHEMICALS

514.210.2	Metallic or ammonium salts or peroxy salts: Sulphides n.e.i.; polysulphides	Free				Free	cwt
514.290.9	Carbonates and percarbonates n.e.i.; com-	1100		••		1100	• • • •
	mercial ammonium carbonate containing ammonium carbamate	Free			••	Free	cwt
	Silicates; commercial sodium and potassium						
514.330.1	silicates: Sodium silicates	Free				Free	cwt
514.330.9	Silicates (except sodium silicates)	Free				Free	cwt
514.990.0	Inorganic compounds n.e.i. (including distilled and conductivity water and water of						
	similar purity); amalgams, except amalgams of precious metals	Free		• •	20%S	25%	••

## Group 541

## **MEDICINAL AND PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS**

541.500.0	Hormones, natural or reproduced by synthesis, and derivatives thereof used primarily as						
	hormones	Free	• •	• •	Free	Free	• •

## SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

## Group 561

## FERTILISERS, MANUFACTURED

		Rates of Duty						
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit	
561.900.1	Goods of the present Group and of Group 271 in tablets, lozenges, and similar pre- pared forms, or in packings of a gross		(		1210/	4-1-0/		
561.900.2	weight not exceeding 10 kilogrammes Other fertilisers	12½% Free			12½% Free	12½ % Free	••	

## Group 599

## CHEMICAL MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS N.E.I.

599.570.2	Starch glues; dextrin glues	••	••	20%	• •		••	20%	lb
	1				l .	1		1	

Group 613

## FURS, DRESSED, OR DRESSED AND DYED

613.000.3	Pieces or cuttings, of fur skin, tanned or dressed, including heads, paws, tails, and the like (not being fabricated)	17½%	 17½%	17½%	20%	
			I		1	1

## Group 631

# VENEERS, PLYWOOD BOARDS, ARTIFICIAL OR RECONSTITUTED WOOD AND OTHER WOOD, WORKED, N.E.I.

631.210.2	similar laminated wood products (including					·
	veneered panels and sheets); inlaid wood and wood marquetry	30%	40%	 50%	70%	

# ${\tt SECOND \ SCHEDULE-DUTIES \ IMPOSED \ AND \ EXEMPTIONS \ CREATED-continued}$

# Group 641

## PAPER AND PAPERBOARD

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
641.101.1 641.101.2 641.950.1	Newsprint paper being paper having a water absorbency when tested by the one-minute Cobb method of not less than 45 grammes per square metre, containing not less than 70 per cent of mechanical wood pulp and of a weight not less than 48 nor more than 62 grammes per square metre:  In rolls			 Free	10% 10%	25 % 25 %	cwt cwt

641.950.2 641.950.9	Other kinds:  As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	Free 27½%		.:	20 % 47½ %	25 % 55 %	cwt
7	Gro  Gro  GRO  GRO  GRO  GRO  GRO  GRO  GRO  GR	oup 653	(NOT I	NCLUD	ING N	ARROV	/
	AND SPECIAL FABRICS) OT	HER TH	AN CO	OTTON	FABRIC	CS	1
653.620.7	Woven fabrics (other than pile and chenille fabrics) of discontinuous artificial fibres:  Not containing wool or hair:  Weighing less than 6 oz per square yard: Other kinds:  Fabric suited for meat wrapping of qualities approved by the Minister and under conditions such as he may prescribe  Knitted or crocheted fabrics, not elastic nor rubberised, other than those of items 653.700.1 to 653.701.9: Other kinds: Of cotton:	Free				Free	16
653.702.2	Fabrics suited for meat wrapping of qualities approved by the Minister and under conditions such as he may prescribe	Free				Free	lb

# SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued Group 654

## TULLE, LACE, EMBROIDERY, RIBBONS, TRIMMINGS, AND OTHER SMALL WARES

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
654.030.0	Chenille yarn, gimped yarn (other than metallised yarn of items 651.910.1 to 651.910.9); braids and ornamental trimmings in the piece, tassels, pompons, and the like	25%			40%S	60%	

## Group 665

## **GLASSWARE**

665.120.0	Glass inners for vacuum flasks or for other vacuum vessels, and blanks therefor	20%	••		37½%	60%	No.
-----------	---	-----	----	--	------	-----	-----

Group 691

## FINISHED STRUCTURAL PARTS AND CONSTRUCTIONS

691.100.1	Structures, complete or incomplete, whether or not assembled, and parts of structures, of metal; plates, strip, rods, angles, shapes, sections, tubes, and the like, of metal, prepared for use in structures:  Of iron or steel:  Expanded girders, not further worked	Free			5%	25%	cwt	_
-----------	---	------	--	--	----	-----	-----	---

## Group 695

## TOOLS FOR USE IN THE HAND OR IN MACHINES

695.250.0	Knives and cutting blades for	machines	or		
	for mechanical appliances	• •		The rates of duty applicable to the machines or mechanical appliances for which the knives or	
				cutting blades have been designed.	

## SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

## Group 696

## **CUTLERY**

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
696.020.9	Knife blades For other knives (specify kind)	The rate wh	es of duty nich the bla	applicable ides have b	to the keen designed	nives for ed.	doz

795

Group 698

OTHER MANUFACTURES OF METAL N.E.I.

698.121.1	Base metal fittings and mountings of a kind suitable for furniture, doors, staircases, windows, blinds, coachwork, saddlery, trunks, caskets, and the like (including automatic door closers); base metal hat racks, hat pegs, brackets, and the like: Fittings, except springs, for spring blind						
	rollers	Free	10%	10%	20%	30%	

## Group 712

## AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY AND IMPLEMENTS

712.100.8	Agricultural and horticultural machinery for soil preparation or cultivation (for example, ploughs, harrows, cultivators, seed and fertiliser distributors); lawn and sports ground rollers:  Mouldboard plates, unbent; steel share-plates cut to pattern; skeith plates; plough beam forgings; discs for ploughs Harrows, n.e.i.	Free 20%		Free 35%		Free 50%	cwt No.
712.101.1	Discs for harrows n.e.i.	Free	•••	Free	•••	Free	No.

## Group 719

## MACHINERY AND APPLIANCES AND MACHINE PARTS N.E.I.

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items		Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
719.640.2 719.640.4 719.640.5	Mechanical appliances (whether or not hand operated) for projecting, dispersing, or spraying, liquids or powders; fire extinguishers (charged or not), spray guns, and similar appliances; steam or sand blasting machines and similar jet projecting machines:  Spray guns and similar appliances  Sand or steam blasting machines and similar jet projecting machines  Other mechanical appliances for projecting, dispersing, or spraying, liquids or powders	Free Free 25%		35%	20%S 20%S	25% 25% 60%	

Group 723

## **EQUIPMENT FOR DISTRIBUTING ELECTRICITY**

723.220.0	Insulating fittings for electrical machines, appliances, or equipment, being fittings wholly of insulating material apart from any minor components of metal incorporated during moulding solely for purposes of assembly, but not including insulators falling within item 723.210.0	
-----------	---	--

## Group 731

## **RAILWAY VEHICLES**

731.200.0	Electric rail locomotives, battery operated or powered from an external source of electricity	Free	••	••	20%S	25%	No.
	·						

#### SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

## Group 861

# SCIENTIFIC, MEDICAL, OPTICAL, MEASURING, AND CONTROLLING, INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
861.120.9	Lenses, prisms, mirrors, and other optical elements, of any material, mounted, being parts of or fittings for instruments or apparatus, other than such elements of glass not optically worked:  Other kinds	tus for	r which the	e to the inst e lenses, pr nents have	risms, mirr	ors, and	

861.990.0	falling with 861.810.1	with one in items to 86	or more 729.510. 51.810.9	or use solely of the article of the article 1 to 729.520.0, 861.820.1	es   0,   9   The rat	es applicab	le to the a	rticles for been desi	which the gned.	
MIII	SICAL INST	FDLIMI	ENITO		roup 891	AND	PHONE	CD A DL	J BECOE	n D C
	SICAL INST	KUMI	E IN 1 3,	PHONO	JKAPNO	AND	HONC	JGRAFF	1 KECOF	(D2
	the proc record bla recording and like a	other ph luction anks, film , prepare	nenoment of reconnect of tapes a kind o	c recordings of a; matrices founds, prepare chanical sounds, wires, strip commonly use	r d d s					
		0110 10001	ш		. Free			20%	30%	
891.200.9	Other	• •	••						1	
891.200.9		OFF	ICE A	G <b>ND STAT</b>	roup 895	SUPPL	IES N.E	.i.		

## SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

## PART II

## **CONCESSIONS**

-				Rates of Dut	y	······································
Ref. Number	Class of Goods		Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land	General Tariff
30.0	Monotype paper, in rolls, specially suited for use with monotype machines	Free	••		10%	25%

THIRD SCHEDULE AMENDMENTS TO THE NOTES AND HEADINGS TO THE TARIFF

Portion of Tariff	Amendment
Group 332	By omitting the heading "Non-lubricating petroleum oils" (above item 332.910.1), and substituting the heading "Petroleum and shale oils n.e.i.; preparations n.e.i. (other than lubricating preparations of items 332.510.0 to 332.511.2) containing not less than 70 per cent by weight of petroleum or shale oils, these oils being the basic constituents of the preparations".
Group 512, Subgroup III	By omitting the heading "Epoxides, epoxyalcohols, epoxyphenols, epoxyethers, and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated, or nitrosated derivatives" (above item 512.320.1), and substituting the heading "Epoxides, epoxyalcohols, epoxyphenols and epoxyethers, with a three or four member ring, and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or
Group 512, Subgroup V	nitrosated derivatives".  By omitting the title "Acids and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated, or nitrosated derivatives", and also the heading "Acids and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated, or nitrosated derivatives" (above item 512.510.1), and substituting the title "Acids, acid anhydrides, acid halides, acid peroxides and peracids, and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated, or nitrosated derivatives" and the heading "Acids, acid anhydrides, acid halides, acid peroxides and peracids, and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated, or nitrosated derivatives".
Group 514	sated derivatives".  By omitting from note 2 the words "(items 561.100.4 and 561.900.0)", and substituting the words "(561.100.4 and 561.900.1 and 561.900.2)".
Division 54	By inserting in paragraph (A) (2) of note 2, after the words "(other than colloidal precious metals)", the words "and in items 541.100.0 to 541.610.0".
Group 561	By omitting from notes 2, 3, and 4 the words "item 561.900.0", and substituting in each case the words "item 561.900.1".  By omitting from note 5 the words "Item 561.900.0 is", and substituting the words "Items 561.900.1 and 561.900.2 are".

## THIRD SCHEDULE—continued

## Amendments to the Notes and Headings to the Tariff—continued

Portion of Tariff		Amendment
Division 58	••	By adding the following new note:  "6. In this Group the term 'tape' is to be taken to apply to plastic material in strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 15 centimetres and of a thickness not exceeding 0.5 millimetres."
Group 641		By omitting from note 2 the words "items 641.100.1", and substituting the words "items 641.101.1".
Group 652	••	By omitting the statistical unit "sq. yd." shown against tariff item 652.291.1 (as substituted by the Second Schedule to the Customs Tariff Amendment Order 1962), and substituting the term "1b".
Group 653	••	By omitting the subheading "Other than meat wraps" (above item 653.702.3), and sub-
Group 654	••	stituting the subheading "Other kinds".  By omitting from note 2 the words "items 654.030.1 to 654.030.9", and substituting the words "item 654.030.0".
Group 656	••	By omitting from note 4 the words "items 654.030.1 to 654.030.9", and substituting the words "item 654.030.0".
Group 718	••	By omitting the heading "Excavating, levelling, boring, and extracting machinery, stationary or mobile, for earth, minerals, or ores (for example, mechanical shovels, coal cutters, excavators, scrapers, levellers, bulldozers); pile-drivers; snow-ploughs, not self-propelled (including snow-plough attachments)" (above item 718.420.1), and substituting the heading "Excavating, levelling, tamping, boring, and extracting machinery, stationary or mobile, for earth, minerals, or ores (for example, mechanical shovels, coal-cutters, excavators, scrapers, levellers and bulldozers); pile-drivers; snow-ploughs, not self-propelled
Group 729	••	(including snow-plough attachments)"  By omitting the heading "Industrial and laboratory electric furnaces and ovens; electric induction and dielectric heating equipment; electric welding, brazing, and soldering machines and apparatus, and similar electric machines and apparatus for cutting" (above item 729.920.1), and substituting the heading "Industrial and labora-

#### THIRD SCHEDULE—continued

#### AMENDMENTS TO THE NOTES AND HEADINGS TO THE TARIFF—continued

Portion of Tariff	Amendment
Group 729—ctd.	tory electric furnaces, ovens and induction and dielectric heating equipment; electric welding, brazing, and soldering machines and apparatus and similar electric machines and
Division 73	apparatus for cutting".  By omitting paragraph (c) of note 2, and substituting the following paragraph:  "(c) Machines and mechanical appliances and other articles falling within items 725.010.1 to 725.020.2, 711.100.1 to 719.930.6 (excluding items 712.500.1 to 712.500.3, 719.320.1 to 719.410.9, 719.660.0, 719.910.1 and 719.910.2) and parts of engines and motors falling within
Group 899	item 719.930.9".  By omitting the heading "Articles made from gut, from goldbeaters' skin, from bladders, or from tendons" (above item 899.910.1), and substituting the heading "Articles made from gut (other than silk-worm gut), from goldbeater's skin, from bladders, or from tendons".

#### T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order corrects anomalies, obscurities, and errors in the new Customs Tariff, as set out in the First Schedule to the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1961.

The order will come into force on 1 July 1962, at the same time as the new Tariff, so that the Tariff will operate as amended by the Customs Tariff Amendment Order 1962 (S.R. 1962/68) and by the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 2) 1962 (S.R. 1962/92) and by this order.

Clause 2 suspends the portions of the Tariff set out in the First Schedule. Clause 3 substitutes the Tariff items set out in the Second Schedule.

Clause 4 makes corrections in and additions to certain notes and headings to the Tariff, the amendments being shown in the Third Schedule.

Clause 5 consequentially amends the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 2) 1962. Schedules: In the Second Schedule some of the headings and subheadings to the Tariff items have been altered; but where items only have been altered the existing headings and subheadings (if any) relevant to those items have been included in the First and Second Schedules for the purposes of reference.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in Gazette: 28 June 1962.

These regulations are administered in the Customs Department.